

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

TENNESSEE STATE CONFERENCE OF  
THE N.A.A.C.P., DEMOCRACY  
NASHVILLE-DEMOCRATIC  
COMMUNITIES, THE EQUITY ALLIANCE,  
and THE ANDREW GOODMAN  
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TRE HARGETT, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of State of the State of Tennessee,  
MARK GOINS, in his official capacity as  
Coordinator of Elections for the State of  
Tennessee, HERBERT SLATERY III, in his  
official capacity as Attorney General of the  
State of Tennessee, the STATE ELECTION  
COMMISSION, and DONNA BARRETT,  
JUDY BLACKBURN, GREG DUCKETT,  
MIKE MCDONALD, JIMMY WALLACE,  
TOM WHEELER, and KENT YOUNCE, in  
their official capacities as members of the State  
Election Commission,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:19-cv-00365  
Judge Aleta A. Trauger

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A.    Challenged Provisions of the Law .....	4
B.    Plaintiffs’ Voter Registration Activities .....	6
1.    Tennessee NAACP .....	7
2.    Democracy Nashville.....	8
3.    TEA.....	10
4.    AGF .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I.    LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	13
II.   PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. ....	14
A.    Plaintiffs Have Standing to Raise Their Claims. ....	15
B.    The Law Is Unconstitutionally Vague. ....	18
1.    The Fundamental Thresholds for Applicability of Key Provisions of the Law Are Unconstitutionally Vague.....	19
a.    “Voter Registration Drive” and “Attempts to Collect” Are Vague. ....	19
b.    “Paid” and “Unpaid” Are Vague. ....	20
2.    The Completeness Requirement Is Unconstitutionally Vague. ....	21
3.    The Compelled Disclosure Requirement Is Vague.....	23
C.    The Law Impermissibly Burdens Plaintiffs’ First and Fourteenth Amendment Activities. ....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

1.	Subjecting Organizations that Pay Individuals to Register Voters to the Law’s Provisions Impermissibly Burdens Plaintiffs’ Constitutionally Protected Activities. ....	26
2.	The Preregistration and Training Provisions Impermissibly Burden Plaintiffs’ Constitutionally Protected Activity. ....	27
3.	The Completeness Requirement Impermissibly Burdens Plaintiffs’ Constitutionally Protected Activity .....	29
D.	The Compelled Disclosure Requirement Is Unconstitutional .....	32
1.	The Compelled Disclosure Requirement Is an Unconstitutional Content-Based Restriction On Speech and Impermissibly Burdens Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Activity.....	32
2.	The Compelled Disclosure Requirement Is Not Narrowly Tailored Because of its Vagueness and Overbreadth .....	36
III.	PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. ....	37
IV.	THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR GRANTING PLAINTIFFS INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. ....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	24
<i>Armstrong v. D.C. Pub. Library</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....	37
<i>Belle Maer Harbor v. Charter Twp. of Harrison</i> , 170 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	15, 27
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	25
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	18
<i>Cty. of Suffolk, New York v. First Am. Real Estate Sols.</i> , 261 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Doe by &amp; through Frazier v. Hommrich</i> , No. 3-16-0799, 2017 WL 1091864 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 22, 2017).....	37
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	37
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	18
<i>Feed The Children, Inc. v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cty.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 935 (M.D. Tenn. 2002).....	39
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	15
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	39
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

*Greater Cincinnati Coal. for the Homeless v. City of Cincinnati*,  
56 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 1995) .....18

*Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett*,  
767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014) .....16

*Jones v. Caruso*,  
569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 39

*League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning*,  
575 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....31

*League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Cobb*,  
447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006) ..... *passim*

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....15

*McGlone v. Bell*,  
681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012) .....37

*Meyer v. Grant*,  
486 U.S. 414 (1988).....14

*Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....33

*NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....15, 40

*Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Magaw*,  
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) .....16

*Nat'l Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....33, 34, 35

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....14

*Obama for Am. v. Husted*,  
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....13, 25, 37, 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

*Pennell v. City of San Jose*,  
485 U.S. 1 (1988).....16

*Project Vote v. Blackwell*,  
455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006)..... *passim*

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....33

*Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....18

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....32, 33, 34

*Roe v. Snyder*,  
240 F. Supp. 3d 697 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....16

*S. Glazer’s Distribs. of Ohio, LLC v. Great Lakes Brewing Co.*,  
860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017) .....13

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....39

*Springfield Armory, Inc. v. City of Columbus*,  
29 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 1994) .....18

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016) .....32

*Tenn. Black Voter Project v. Shelby Cty. Election Comm’n*,  
No. CH-18-1476 (Tenn. Ch. 30th Judicial District, Memphis Am. Pet. filed  
Oct. 23, 2018). .....22

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....33

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg’l  
Transit Auth.*,  
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) .....24

*Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

*Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't*,  
444 U.S. 620 (1980).....34

*Wesberry v. Sanders*,  
376 U.S. 1 (1964).....39

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....13

**REGULATIONS**

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-6-02 .....29

Md. Code Regs. 33.05.03.06.....29

**STATUTES**

Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 2063 .....29

La. Stat. Ann. 18:1461.7 .....29

N.M. Stat. Ann. 1-4-49(B) .....29

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.5235(13).....30

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3599.11 .....30

S.D. Codified Laws § 12-4- 3.2 .....30

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-109(a) .....31

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-116 .....22

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-19-104 .....26

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-19-107 .....26, 27

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-19-109 .....26

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-11.111(e)(1) .....5

Tex. Elec. Code Ann § 13.042.....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.84.050.....30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Act of May 9, 2019, Pub. Ch. 250, §§ 2-2-142, 2-2-143, 2-19-145 (2019)  
(amendment to SB971 by Senator Dickerson,  
<http://www.capitol.tn.gov/Bills/111/Amend/SA0345.pdf>).....6

Ctr. For Info. & Res. On Civic Learning & Engagement, *Final Analysis of State-by-State Youth Voter Turnout Across the Country* (May 20, 2019),  
[https://civicyouth.org/final-analysis-of-state-by-state-youth-voter-turnout-shows-increases-across-the-country/?cat\\_id=6](https://civicyouth.org/final-analysis-of-state-by-state-youth-voter-turnout-shows-increases-across-the-country/?cat_id=6).....4

Election Performance Index, *State Profiles: Tennessee*, MIT Election Data and Science Lab (2018), <https://elections.mit.edu/#state-TN>.....1

Tre Hargett, *Tennessee Must Reform Voter Registration Drive Laws to Preserve Election Integrity*, *Tennessean*, Mar. 22, 2019, <https://www.tennessean.com/story/opinion/2019/03/23/tennessee-must-reform-voter-registration-drive-laws/3225676002/>.....28

Hearing on S.B. 971 Before the S. State and Local Gov’t Comm., 111th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2019) (statement of Mark Goins, Tennessee Coordinator of Elections),  
[http://tnga.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view\\_id=439&clip\\_id=17123](http://tnga.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=439&clip_id=17123).....21

Merriam Webster Dictionary, *Incomplete Definition*, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/incomplete> .....21

Merriam Webster Dictionary, *Lack Definition*, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/lack> .....22

Neb. Sec’y of State, *Nebraska Voter Registration Background*,  
<http://www.sos.ne.gov/elec/voter-registration-bg.html> .....30

S.B. 971, 111th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Tenn. Apr. 25, 2019) (statements of legislators referring to applications as “deficient”), [http://tnga.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view\\_id=414&clip\\_id=17308](http://tnga.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=414&clip_id=17308).....21

Tenn. H. Elections & Campaign Fin. Subcomm. Hearing on H.B. 1079 (Mar. 27, 2019) (statement of Mark Goins, Tennessee Coordinator of Elections),  
[http://tnga.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view\\_id=414&clip\\_id=16954](http://tnga.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=414&clip_id=16954).....36



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

Tenn. Sec’y of State, *Election Statistics—Voter Turnout*,  
<https://sos.tn.gov/products/elections/election-statistics> .....2

Tenn. Sec’y of State, *Statistical Analysis of Voter Turnout for the November 4,  
2014 Election as Submitted by the Counties*, <https://bit.ly/31VsbFq>.....2, 4

Tenn. Sec’y of State, *Statistical Analysis of Voter Turnout for the November 6,  
2018 Election as Submitted by the Counties*, <https://bit.ly/31VsbFq>.....2

U.S. Census Bureau, *Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2014*,  
[https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/voting-and-  
registration/p20-577.html](https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/voting-and-registration/p20-577.html); .....4

U.S. Census Bureau, *Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2018*,  
[https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/voting-and-  
registration/p20-583.html](https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/voting-and-registration/p20-583.html).....4

U.S. Election Assistance Commission, *The Election Administration and Voting  
Survey, 2016 Comprehensive Report*, [https://www.eac.gov/  
assets/1/6/2016\\_EAVS\\_Comprehensive\\_Report.pdf](https://www.eac.gov/assets/1/6/2016_EAVS_Comprehensive_Report.pdf) .....31
